1. TRANSACTION CODE DOCUMENT
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL OEVELOPMENT A Add mm Number mpl
PROJECT DATA SHEET | c l € s Cunge 2 3
COUNTRY/ENTITY 3. PROJECT NUMBER '
Malawi i%01012=021 4.5z ] R 7S
¢. BUREAU/OFFICE “PROJECT TITLE (mammum v0 cAwraciors)
USAID/Malawi l (Co6_] C READI |
€. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) T, ESTMATED DATE OF OBLI GATION
(Under ‘B:"beiow, enzer L, 2, 3, or 4)
MM ,DD , YY
[112] 31| 90] sty 1814 5 oune! c. nou vy 188 |
3. SOSTS (3000 OR EQUIVA_ENT 81 = )
, o ZIRST FY _ 84 LIFE OF PROJECT
A- FUNDING SoURCE 3. FX CLC D. Toml L rX F. LC G. Towl
ADD Appropriated Towl 1560 98K 2545 6200 2170 8820
{Grant) {1560 Y 985 112545 N 6200 D1 2170 e 8870
1Loan) ( 1K )« M ( M ¢ )]t )
Oter (1. Africare 200 150 | %gn
vs. 7 WOCCU/CUNA 150 a0 0
Host Counay 5311 R311
Other Doncris) —
TOTALS | ]56(0 I ggf 2345 7050 “//Z) 14771
9. SCHEDULE OF All. FUNDING (3000)
B
A APPROJPRIMARY %zf:u.mcomn: D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE " E. AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION|PURPOSE THIS ACTION
CODE [1.Grant)2 Loani 1. Grant 13 2 loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1. Grane % Loan
(' _FNX | 5800 320 6120
() DFA I 359 2391 2750
(3)¥ | |
'4) 1270 1840 !
__TOTALS @om 6159 | e/1l | 88/0 |
10. SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maxumum 8 cods7 of J pornions each; 11, SZCUNDARY PURPOSE CODE
111 [ 150 | 811 | 812 | [ 260 240
12, SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (maxtmum 7 codes of 4 posicions ssch) ’
A Code BI BF PVOU | COOP
8. Amount |

" 13, PROJECT FURPOSE (maximum $80 charectery) .

(E_xpand the economic activities of small and medium scale Malawian gnt;;l
preneurs, especially for: (A) Agricultural production, processing, mar-

' keting and the manufacture of agriculture related inputs; (B) Rural
employment-generating activities; (C) Import substitution of foreign

| exchange types of light industry and manufacturing activities which
I__hgnefit: rural consumers. __'

14. SCHEDULED EVALUATIONS 115. SOURCT/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES
. MM, YY MM, YY MM , YY i R
wmain [013]8:6 J08]8/8] now 12[9d [T w0 @41 I toca I Oter(Spesty 935 i
18, AMENDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANGEZ PROPOSED (TAisvis page 1 of s ____ poge FP Amendmens)

This amendment adds additional furding, extends the project completion
date by one year and modifies pro’ect activities based on the August
1988 evaluation. '

it ———

gazame $4.DATE DOCUMENT RECEIVED
17. APPROVED | Carol A. Peasley%-ﬂ‘(ﬂf %44—2‘1/‘ I AID/W, OR FOR AD/W DOCU-

MENTS, DATE OF DISTAIUTION
" i Mission Director PSR o | vy W, DD YY
lrg loistegl vl



http:W'bg9.ou

RURAL ENTERPRISES AND AGRIBUSINESS DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTIONS
(612-0214)
PROJECT PAPER SUPPLEMENT

USAID/MALAWI
April, 1989



Table of Contents

_Rural Enterprises and Agribusiness Development

Institutions Project (READI)

Project Paper Supplement

Io ’Executive Sﬂﬂllllal‘y,.....‘.......};...’.'-.‘............g_....'. '

II. Project Amendment Description

AD Background ............l.........l...........‘.....v. '2

B. Project Rev\lsions ..l........................."‘..,(

II1. Revised Cost Estimates and Financial Plan
A, Summary Financial PlaN.cesssccsecssosossoscocnss
8, Detailed I1lustrative Budget...cecseessvesnnnnss
Iv. waivers......................;;;...Q....,;.........5

v. Procurement....'.............l.:..s‘.;’...........'...“.vﬁ;‘.

VII.Annexes

A. Revised Logfrane
B. GOM Extension Request
C. Procurement Plan

4

1
15
%

,@1?

vI. Additiona] COvenants..l......;‘....;..............‘..;‘;...)“2’2‘];7'1



I. Executive Summary

The Rural Enterprises and Agribusiness Development Institutions
Project (READI) was authorized in 1984 and is designed to provide lending
capital, technical assistance, commodities and operational support to
financiai and business advisory intermediaries in order to promote the
deveropment and expansion of small and medium-sized enterprises (SME) in
Malawi. Assistance is provided through the Government of Malawi (GOM) to
three Malawian financial and business advisory intermediaries ( INDEFUND,
MUSCLO and DEMATT) ana two U.S. PYU's (Africare and WOCCU/CUNA). This
amencment will add $2,711,000 to the LOP funding level bringing the total
to $5,870,000 and will extend the project completion date until Lecember
31, :990. In addition, approximately $4.U million in local currency
(MK1-1.8 million) will be provided to this project by tne MED Progran,
The .ieed for this amendment has been documented in an evaluation
completed in August, 1988. The evaluation team recommended and
USAl'V/Malawi agrees that additional time and resources will be required
to en.able the READI Project to achieve its objectives.

This amendment will continue project activities as originally
designed with some modifications based on the evaluation team's
recormendations. Key changes include combining two of the Project's
eight components (institutional support and technical assistance to
DEMATT), restructuring the private sector support component, increasing
short-term technical assis:ance through the addition of another U.S. PVQ
(VOCA), increasing program promotional activities, and improving the
administrative/management capacity of INDEFUND, DEMATT, and MUSCCO,

It is expected that the original project objectives and purpose will
be achieved by the new PACD. The Mission currently is anticipating that
future A.1.D. support to the SME sector will come from the HRID and SHARE
Projects as well as through the local currency generations from the MED
Program. This decision will be reviewed, however, during preparations of
the FY 91-% CDSS which is currently underway.



Il. Project Amendment Description

A, Back ground

The REAUI Project, a $5.1 million grant from the Agriculture, Rural
Development, and Nutrition account, was authorizec on August 17, 1984,
It provides technical assistance, training, commodities, support for
operating expenses, and lending capital to two Malawian intermediate
financial institutions (the Investment and Development Fund (INDEFUND)
and the Malawi Union of Savings and Credit Cooperatives (MUSCCO)) which
furnish credit to SMEs. Additionally, the Project since Marcn 1987 has
provided technical assistance, training, commodities, and support for
operating expenses to the Development of Malawian Traders Trust (DEMATT),
a GOM assisted institution that provides business and technical advisory
services to SMEs.

The life-of-project (LOP) funding was initially estimated at $5.1
million and the original Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD) was
June 30, 1988, These estimates were adjusted when the companion
Management Assistance to Rural Traders Project (MART, 612-0219), waich
had assisted DEMATT, was crippled in late 1986 by the financial demise of
its cooperating agency, Partnership for Productivity. To avoid serious
disruption to its program in the SME sector, USAID/Malawi amended the
READI Project Authorization on March 11, 1987 to add DEMATT to the group
of institutions participating in READI, increase REAULI's authorized LOP
funding to $6.159 million, and exiend its PACD to December 31, 1989.
Subsequent decreases in the amount of funds available for reobligation
from MART to READI limited actual obligations to READI to $5.8 million.
In January 1989, however, an additional $359,000 was obligated thereby
bringing the Project to its total authorized level.

An evaluation of the amenaed project conducted in Auyust 1988
concluded that "The KEADI Project has made a positive contribution
towards the institutional development of INDEFUNL, MUSCCO, ana DEMATT."
It added that READI has also exerted a “notable...impact on other -
agencies working in SME by improving the information base about SMEs and
by sharing that information...with the wider community.” The evaluation
emphasized the Project's key role in focusing the attention of the GOM
and, in particular, of its Ministry of Trade, Industry, and Tourism
(MTIT), on the SME sector. The evaluators pointed out that the Project's
Coordinatinyg Unit (FCU) had leu the effort to set up a Project
Implementation Committee chaired by MTIT, a forum they termed "the first
of its kind in Malawi..." The team found that “"The opinion of the
agencies interviewed was unanimously in favor of the more active role
being played by MTIT in the aevelopment of the SME sector in Malawi.
They believe that this role is extremely positive, and they even would
like to see MTIT's coordinating role enhanced."



~3-

The evaluation also documented READI's impact on another group of
beneficiaries, the small and medium-sized entrepreneurs and their
employees who have received credit and business and technical advisory
services (BAS/TAS) from the Project. INDEFUND alone has provided (or
committed itself to provide) credit totalling over 2.0 million Kwacha
(U.S. $800,000) to 24 enterprises with a total of 472 employees. Over
43% of the value of these loans will pe devoted to enterprises in the
less-aeveloped Northern and Central regions of Malawi, and loan
recipients there will account for over 6¢% of the jobs supported by the
credit. Sixty-eight percent of the long-term loans ~xtended by MUSCCO
are also targeted toward these reyions, though no data is available on
their employment impact. For all these reasons, the evaluation
recommended that USAID proceed with its plans to obligate additional
funds to READI to continue its activities.

USAID/Malawi has long recognized the importance of the SME sector to
the country's development, and has taken several steps in addition to
READ1 to shape its portfolio to assist the growth of this sector. For
example, a major component of the Human Resources and Institutivnal
Development Project (HKID, 612-0230), authorized in July 1967, will
complement and in some cases ultimately supplant services now being
provided by READI, This support will include the provision of long and
short-term technical dssistance and training to the institutions
participating in READi. Similarly, sector assistance being furnished by
the Malawi Enterprise Development Program (MED, 612-0233) is generating a
significant amount of local currency, much of which will be programmed to
fund services now financed with foreign exchange from READI. The MED
Program also should lead to significant policy reforms in the SME
sector. The Servicec for Healtn, Agriculture, and Rural Enterprises
Project (SHARE, 012-U¢32), an umpreila PV0 project slated for design and
authorization in FY 1990, is also expected to play a key role in
supporting the SME sector. .

None of these new activities, however, has yet come fully
on-stream. This confronts USAIU with a critical choice. As envisioned,
the funas presently available to READI are nearing exhaustion. Total
accruals to date are estimated at $.U million against an overall
avajlable total of $6.16 million. The Project thus does not have
sufficient funds to continue tihrougn the end of its current PACD.
Therefore, USAID must decide whether to proceed with plans to add funds
to enable READI to continue operations through the present PACD of
December 31, 1989, whether to authorize continued activities beyond that
date, or whether tc bring READI to a close in anticipation that some of
its functions will soon be taken up by the projects and programs cited
above,



-4-

USAID/Malawi has reviewed these options, and believes that it would
be a crucial error to suspend READI's assistance before these new
activities become fully operational. Such an action would risk causing a
hiatus in USAID's assistance to the SME sector, which would, in turn,
place at risk the substantial proyress toward institution building and
sector expansion already engendered by READI. The Government of Malawi
and the REALI Project Implementation Committee it chairs snare this
view. The GOM's Ministry of Finance has requested USAID to extend READI
through the end of calendar year 1Y90. A copy of the letter is included
as Annex C. USAID/Malawi also believes that there are certain functions
now performed by READI, notably its institution-building activities
within the three core organizations it assists, that are unique to the
Project and not likely to be supplanted by any other element of USAID's
portfolio within the next two years.

It is therefore recommended that the READ] Project's authorized LOP
funding level be raised to $8,870,000, that the Project's PACD be
extended to December 31, 1990, and tnat an additional $2,711,000
($2,391,000 from DFA account and $320,000 in deobligations) be obligated
in FY 8Y to allow KEADI to continue activities througn the end of CY
1990.  While maintaining the original project purpose, these actions,
taken in concert with USAIU's other projects, will enaple READI to
maintain the most successful elements of its progran in a more effective
manner, and will send a strong positive signal to the GOM and to the
participants in Malawi's SME sector as to the importance USA1D attaches
to the sector. Further, extending READI as described below will
contribute to two important sectoral objectives. First, it will promote
sector rationalization, in that the amended project will encourage MTIT
to take up its proper role of sector coordination and will develop the
capacities of DEMATT as well as INDEFUND to provide business and
technical advisory services (BAS/TAS) and business promotional services.
Second, Dy providing on-line technical assistance to the core
institutions, it will help them continue their demonstrated progress
toward financial and institutional sustainability.

B. Project Revisions

The READI Project now consists of eignt components. This PP
Supplement proposes that two of these (institutional support and
technical assistance to DEMATT) be combined, and that one (Private Sector
Support by Africare) be concluded on December 31, 1989. Additionally,
this supplement assumes that as of April 1989, the majority of READI's
local currency costs will be financed with local currency generated by
the MED Program. These design changes will streamline project management
and relieve much of the burden on READI's foreign exchange resources. The
End-of-Project Status (EGPS) indicators have changed in accordance with
the revised components as described below.



5=

1. Provision of Credit through MUSCCO

From its inception, READI has provided funds to MUSCCO to on-lend to
SMEs through MUSCCO's member credit unions (which it terms societies).
The Project originally called for $300,000 of credit to be provided in
this manner. Through a series of amendments made necessary by various
tinancial demands, this amount was reduced to $268,000., A1l these funds
have been conmitted, and by the end of March 1989 all funds will have
been expended.

The August 1988 evaiuation concluded that the credit extended
tnrough MUSCLU has largely been well used. Sixty-eight percent of
MUSCCO's long-term loans have gone to SMEs in Malawi's Northern and
Central regions. Sixty-four percent of these loans have gone to
enterprises directly involved in the agricultural sector, with the
balance allocated to ancillary rural activities such as brickmaking,
hotels, tailoring, ana retailing. Sixteen percent of MUSCCO's long-term
loans have been extended to women. No loan made by MUSCCO with funds
from KEAD] was to exceed the equivalent of $5,000; the average size of a
long-term loan from MUSCCU under the Project is MK3,743 ($1,497).
Independent observers describe MUSCLO's existing credit mechanisms as
working very well despite & somewhat higher than expected level of
gelinquent loans. The evaluation team, for example, wrote that "It is
encouraging to note that more tnan Y8% of the amount approved has been
disbursed" and Deloitte, Haskins, and Sells' (DHS) Fifth Monitorin
Review of the Project, submitted in November 19488, described MUSCCU's
Toan procedure as "sensible and pragmatic".

To enable MUSCCO to continue this successful activity, local
currency generated by the MED Program will be programmed to provide funds
(approximately MK1 million) for on-lending while taking into account the
public sector expenditure ceiling which the GOM agreed to with the IMF,
Additional local currency will be made available in ensuing years in
amounts to be determined as the size of the sactor's demand for this type
of credit becomes clearer.

Z. Provision of Credit through INDEFUND

Credit extended to SMEs tnrough INDEFUND has accounted for a larger
proportion of project funds than has credit extended through MUSCCO.
However, this component has proven more difficult to implement in
relation to the expectations in the Project Paper. The PP budgeted $1.2
million and several amendments and PILs reduced that total to $474,098.
These funds are now virtually exhausted. The entire amcunt has been
committed, and accruals against these comnitments total $472,848. Even
these figures do not tell the entire story, for, as the evaluation
reported, “the READI-funded segment of INDEFUND's portfolio has almost
MK1.1 million ($440,000) in projects that have been approved, but have



-~

(=

yet to draw down.” These loans were approved by both INDEFUNG and USAJD
in recognition of USAID's plans to ada funds to READI in FY 1989, and
that some of those funds would be available for disbursement against
these approved loans.

INDEFUND responds to a different portion of the SME sector's demand
for credit than does MUSCCO. Its loans under READI vary in size from K
2,000 to K 268,500 ($10,000 to $107,200). The average size of a
READI-funded loan from INDEFUND is K 83,917 ($.3,567). As noted, 43% of
the credit is allocated to enterprises in tnhe Nurthern and Central
regions, and loan recipients there will provide 62% of the jobs supported
by this component. Over 50% of INUEFUND's credit under this project is
comitted to agro-industrial and fishing enterprises (three fisheries, 2
maize mills, a cotton gin, a rice mill, and a tannery). Twenty-four
percent is committed directly to farming (three tobacco farms, one cofiee
farm, one poultry farin, and one veyetable farm). Tne balance is devoted
to ancillary rural and urban activities sucnh as light manufacturing,
hotels, ana wholesaling. However, the evaluation pointed out that, over
time, the focus of INDEFUND's loans has shiftea away from the earlier
ancillary businesses such as hotels and toward "agricultural and
agribusiness ventures."

In implementing this component, INDEFUND has experienced significant
difficulties both in identifying and attracting qualified clients and in
disbursing loans to them. Also, it encountered long delays in obtaining
foreign exchange from Malawi's Reserve Bank for clients who intend to use
their loans to finance imports. The reasons for these problems were
multiple: a limited capacity to seek out new lending opportunities, a
lengtny approval process, an unauly complicated disbursement process,
etc. However, over the past year this situation has improved and there
have been fewer delays. In USAID/Malawi's judgment, while these
implementation problems are important, they do not vitiate the positive
impact credit from INUEFUNLU has exerted on the SME sector.

It is therefore recommended that this component be retained, and
that $613,000 be allocated to INUEFUND for lending capital. This brings
the dollar LOP total for this component to approximately $1,087,100, ard
thereby moves toward compliance with the evaluation's recommendation that
the full amount ($1,200,000) originally budgeted for this component be
restored. USAID does not believe it is necessary to budget this amount
because, at present rates of disbursement, it is anticipated that the
addition of $613,000 will be sufficient to meet INDEFUND's foreign
exchange needs through the end of CY 1990. INDEFUND will also continue
that portion of its local currency lending program heretofore partly
financed by READI; however, the required local currency (MK2.1 million)
as of April 1989 will be provided throuygh tne MED Program LC
generations. hkhile this credit component proceeds, technical assistance
financed by the Project will enable INDEFUND to address the problems
identified by the evaluation and to implement solutions to them.



~7-

In recommending that READI continue to provide funds to INDEFUND for
on-lending, USAID is cognizant of the issues regarding the size of the
spread between the 3% lending rate the GOM charges INDEFUND and the 16.5%
rate that INDEFUND charges its clients. The Mission believes that this
13.5% spread is consistent with AID's policy articulated in its September
6, 1986 Financial Markets Development Policy Paper and is justified in
order to 1) compensate for the high risk nature of much of :he READI
Project lending, 2) cover the extremely high administrative costs of
hanaling these largely rural ana non-traditional loans, and 3) provide an
incentive to reach out to new borrowers. However, USAID will conduct a
special review of this situation during the extension period to determine
the actual costs to INDEFUND to carry out its credit activities,
including the costs of analyzing and monitoring loans and o° maintaining
a bad debt reserve. Once these costs are documented, USAID will be able
to determine whether the current spread is appropriate and, if not, what
adjustments in rates are necessary. Tne results of this review will be
discussed with the GO1 should any rate adjustments be needed.,

3. MUSCCU Institutional Levelopment

In addition to extending credit through MUSCCU, READI also seeks to
develop the former's managerial and administrative capacity. Assistance
toward these ends has taken several forrs: purchase and refurbishment of
physical facilities, procurement of comodities, training, support for
operating expenses, and provision of a two-person technical assistance
team (a Financial Management Specialist and a Field Training Advisor)
under an Uperational Program Grant (UPG) with the World Council of Credit
Unions/Credit Union National Association (WOCCU/CUNA). The U.S. PVO
Africare has also provided on a less-than-full-time basis tre services of
a long-term technician, an Agricultural Advisor, to MUSCCO under a
separate REAVI-funded OPa. The original component budget of $740,000 was
increased substantially; it now stands (not including technical
assistance from Africare) at $1,2¢4,500. Accruals against this total a
little over $1,000,000,

With assistance from READI, MUSCCO's financial positior and its
capacity to administer its portfolio have improved significantly. The
evaluation praised the steps MUSCCO has taken toward financial
sustainability; it found that MUSCCO "has made considerable progress in
recent years" toward this end. "From 1986 to 1987," the eveluators
wote, “the portion of operating expenses covered by non-grint income
rose from 18.2 to ¢3.8 percent." (DHS's November 1988 report concluded
that this trend in increased savings generations has continiued; in the
first nine months of calendar year 1988, it found the proportion of
operating expenses covered by revenue had risen to 25%.) The recent
evaluation was also enthusiastic about MUSCCO's capacity to provide
business and technical advisory services to its clients. “MUSCCO's field
staff,” it said, "...is doing a truly commendable and remarkable job of
assisting member societies (79 of them) in a variety of fields."

/0


http:non-gri.nt

-8-

The evaluation was, however, critical of some aspects of this
component. For example, it 1) recommended that MUSCCO's Central Finance
Department (CFU) computerize its loan records to improve its monitoring
capacity, 2) criticized the Project for not ailocating more funds to the
purchase of commoaities for MUSCCU, and 3) suggested that the technical
advisor attached to the CFD should nave more financial management
experience than the Africare Agricultural Advisor has been able to
provide.

This PP Supplement, therefore, proposes that READI continue
institution-building assistance to MUSCCO through the end of calendar
year 199U, and pbudgets $823,000 for tnis purpose. This would bring tne
dollar LOP funding for this component to $2,047,500.

In response to the recommencations of the evaluation, assistance to
MUSCCO under the extended project will differ romewhat from that
heretofore provided. Both technical assistance positions under the
WOCCU/CUNA OPG will be continued through Decemter 31, 1990 and a third
position, a Credit/Investment Manayement technician, will pbe added.
Funds will be added to the OPG for this purpose. The statement of work
included in tne WOCCU/CUNA OPG will direct the three experts to work
directly with the CFD to improve its capacity to appraise and monitor
loans, and will specify tnat the team will continue to report to MUSCCO's
General Manager. The amended grant also will provide funds for the
procurement of needed commodities and will continue to provide funds for
operating expenses. As of April 1989, local currency costs (MK1.1
million) will be funded with local currency generated by the MED Program.

4. INDEFUND Institutional Development

READI provides institutional support to INUEFUND to develop the
latter's managerial ana administrative capacity, inparticular, its
capacity to provide business and technical advisory services (BAS/TAS) to
its clients. Assistance under this portion of the Project has been
similar in kind to tnat provided to MUSCCO; INDEFUND has received
commodities, support for its operational costs, and long-term technical
assistance furnisned through the Africare UPG, albeit less than full
time. However, this component has been considerably less extensive than
its analogue at MUSCCU; the original budget of $200,0UU0 was reduced by
almost half in 1988 to $101,742. Accruals agaiast this budget are
estimated at $% ,000.



-9-

As discussed above, the evaluation noted that INUEFUND has
encountered considerable difficulty in disbursing approved loans promptly
and in obtaining access to foreign exchange. USAID/Malawi beljeves that
these problems are at least as much ones of institutional orientation as
of institutional capacity. Implicit in tne evaluation's findings is the
suggestion that technical assistance under READI might have been (and
still could be) more effectively targeted to address both the questions
of orientation ana capacity. The Mission will take a more active role in
encouraging INUEFUND and its Board to take on more high risk, high cost
rural agribusiness enterprises.

The Project will finance the purchase for INDEFUND of comnodities,
training, operations and salaries, studies and short-term technical
assistance. The local costs will b2 financed with loca) currency
generated by the MED Program (MK529,000.) The dollar budget for this
component during CY's 1989 and 1990 will be $144,000 for commodities and
technical assistance, thereby bringing its dollar LOP total to $245 ,742,

5. DEMATT Institutional Development

Unlike READI's other core institutions, DEMATT is not a financial
institution. It does not extend cradit. Rather, its principal function
is to provide BAS/TAS services to small and medium-sized entrepreneurs.
To help DEMATT develop its ability to do so, Amendment No. 2 to tnhe READI
Project Agreement (March 1987) budgeted $225,000 for institutional
assistance. That amount grew in tnree increments to $703,712, against
which commitments of $669,782 have been made. Technical assistance to
DEMATT was budgeted as a separate component totalling $220,000, Accruals
under these two components, which w1l henceforth be combined, are
estimatea at $789,000 against a total available of $923,712. These funas
have been used for operating expenses; the purchase of vehicles,
motorcycles, spare parts, office supplies, and computer equipment; and
the services of two experts, a Senior Technical Advisor and a Training
Advisor, under nost country contracts.

The evaluation noted approvingiy the changes that have occurred
within DEMATT since KEADI's involvement began in early 1987, describing
this event as "a watershed in DEMATT's history". With assistance from
the READ1-funded experts, DEMATT iscued in October 1987 its first-ever
institutional plan. The process of producing tnis document, said the
evaluation,

“...clarified DEMATT's goal and mission, set out who should be
brougnt into the organization to achieve the institutional
plan‘s objectives, brought about changes in the organization's
structure, and focused DEMATT's attention on its role within the
overall SME sector. The institutional plan proved to be an
invaluable exercise insofar as it showed the 1inks necessary to
go from planning to operational performance. "

/>



-10-

The evaluation also lauded the work plan that ensued from the
institutional plan, the new client methodology (needs-driven rather than
target-driven) set fortn in tne work plan, and vEMATT's staff
“re-tooling" program. DiiS's most recent report on KEADI sounded a
similar note: “We nave seen LEMATT make major improvements since it came
within the READI Project."

Given the relatively brief lenygth of UEMATT's direct involvement in
the Project, it is to be expected that tne various changes introauced
under the Project nave nut yet fully established themselves within the
organization's culture. Indeed, the evaluators believed that "It is not
clear...that management views DEMATT's current focus as what the
organization should be doing." The course corrections inspired or
occasioned by the Projec: may also have left the broader SME sector in
some doubt as to DEMATT's role: "DEMATT nas underygone so many
fundamental cnanges over the past two years," suggested the evaluators,
“tnat it faces a skeptical audience of donors ana counterpart
agencies.... Until mana_ement makes it clearer to its own field staff
ana the outside communit; that it has bougnt into tne new client
methodology...that audience will remain skeptical apout what DEMATT can
truly provide..." (It siould be noted that the KREADI-funded T.A. team
and LEMATT management take exception to these comments. USAID/Malawi
recognizes that there arc differences of opinion on these issues, and
recomnends simply that tihe team pay close attention to tiem over the
remaining life of the Project.)

In lignt of the evaluation's favorable overall assessment of the
support role READI has played at DEMATT, and in recognition of the need
to solidify tne accomplishments achieved under the Project, this PP
Supplement provides continued funding for this component. Support during
CY 198Y and CY 1990 will consist of comnodities, training, and technical
assistance; local currency support (MK4.1 million) will be provided
beginning in April 1989 by tne MED Program. The present Training Advisor
will continue to be funded under a host-country contract until December
1989, and the services of a successor will be financed by the HRID
Project beginning in December 1989. A new 2-year position,
Agro-lndustries Advisor, will be financed by the HRID Project beginning
in July 198Y. This individual also will report to DEMATT's General
Manager.

To completely fund ihe present Training Advisor position, the PP

Supplement budgets $45,000 for the remainder of 1989, This will raise
the dollar LOP budget for this component to $98,712.

/3



-1 -

6. Private Sector Support (Africare (OPG)

The OPG with Africare will be extended only until December
31, 1989, DLuring the extension period, Africare will continue
the services of its long-term advisors to MUSCCO and INDEFUND
based on Africare's revised OPG amendment request received in
Marcnh, 198Y. Africare also will provide BAS/TAS services to
Malawi's SME sector by providing tecinical assistance through
U.S. or locally-nired specialists for p-ivate sector
promotional énd project development activities. Additionally,
Africare will conduct up to three technical training work shops
with INUEFUNL. Access to this assistance will be made
available to small and medium-sized entrepreneurs. The
extended REALI Project also will finance a number of local cost
components oi Africare's origiiial grant through tne MED Program
local currencies.

To accomplish the above, Africare's OPG will be amended to
extend its ccmpletion date to December 31, 1989, and to
increase its funding by $300,000. Therefore, this amendment
will bring the LOP costs of this component to $1,775,000. No
MED progran local currencies will be provided to Africare.

7. Project Coordinating Unit

The finol component of the extended project will finance
the continued operation of the Project Coordinating Unit
(PCU). The Unit is headed by a U.S.-hire host-country
contractor, the Project Coordinator, who reports to the
Ministry of Trade, lndustry, and Tourism (MTIT). The PCU and
its activities have grown substantially since the Project was
designed, witn its budget expanding in several increments from
the PP's figure of $o0U,UUL to the present total of
$1,691,947. Of this amount, $1,570,045 nas been committed and
estimatea accruals are approximately $1,502,000.

The evaluation praised the diverse contribution the PCU
has made to the Project's implementation. For example, it
described the PCU's assistance to MUSCCO in developing that
organization's first institutional plan as “OUne of the READI
Project's grcatest contributions to MUSCLO..."; noted with
approval the key leadersnip role played by the PCU in
facilitating contact between MUSCCU and other SME institutions,
notably DEMATT; and concluded that the PCU “"has been
instrumental in assisting INDEFUND in developing its first
institutional development plan and its annual work plans.” The
evaluation noted that, under the PCU's leadership, READI had
completed the first national survey of SMEs in Malawi, thereby
”providing an information base for policy ard sectoral
planning.” Cf perhaps greatest significance, however, was the
evaluation's comments about the catalytic influence the PCU has

exerted on Malawi's SME sector as a whole:

/Y



-2 -

"Another effort led by the PCU has been the formation of a Project
Impiementation Committee chaired by MTIT and composed of
REAUL-funaed institutions and other cooperating organizations. This
forum nas proved invaluable for information sharing and coordination
among intermediary agencies working in the sector. It is the first
of its kind in Malawi and has gained universal approval among its
members. "

In assessing these accomplishments, it is important to point out
<hat most likely none of them would nave occurred without the PCU. The
mid-term evaluation demonstrated clearly that one of READI's most
significant outputs nas been the planning, coordinating and facilitating
role the PCU nas played in the SME sector at large. Without it, most of
e participating institutions would have no institutional plans to guide
sheir strategies, no annual workplans by which to determine their
xtivities, and little or no ability to coordinate tneir
mutually-supportive functions.

For these reasons, the extended project provides funds to continue -
the PCU's operations. In accordance with the evaluation's
recommendation, however, the PCU will over the course of this extension
gradually turn over its coordinating role for the SME sector as a whole
to MTIT. As the team pointed out, "it is now important to transfer this
function to the MTIT and institutionalize it more fully during the
extension period of the Project."

Three aspects about the proposed structure of the PCU during the
extended period bear notice here, First, the Project Promotion
Subproject, launched by the PCU in January 1985, will very likely pe
transferred from the PCU to a permanent home in DEMATT when DEMATT nhas
the capacity to manage this activity. This activity was initiated in
response to three factors: the unexpected slowness in disbursal of credit
by INDEFUNU, tnhe declining number of loan applications peing received by
INDEFUND despite the generally high level of demand for credit by the SME
sector, and the perceived inability of other components of the Project to
identify bankable projects or to assist INDEFUKD in doing so. The
subproject employed four full-time staff members and since its inception
trained & Malawians as short-term consultants and identified 100
possible projects for INDEFUND financing.

The evaluation team agreed with PCU management “that active project
fromotion should be a part of SME development in Malawi. We also
recognize,” they added, “that this was not being adequately addressed by
Africare as originally intended under the READI Project." Nonetheless,
they expressed their doubts as to the cost-eifectiveness, and thus the
financial sustainability, of this activity as presently structured. They
recormended therefore that the project promotion aspect of READI be
retained, but noted that "It is...paramount that such an effort be
developed gradually within the context of an existing SME intermediary."



-13-

In mid 1969 the GOM will be conducting an SME Institutional
Study in an effort to improve coordination and avoid duplication
émong SME organizations. The role of project promotion will be
included in this study so that the results of this study may affect
the PCU's plans for transferring project promotion.

A second aspect of tnhe revised structure of the PCU concerns
the addition of a short-term tecnnical assistance sub-component.
Volunteers in Overseas Cooperative Assistance (VOCA), a
U.S.-registered PY0, has received a core grant from A.I.D.'s Bureau
for Food and Voluntary Assistance to provide short-term T.A. to
A. I, D, -funded activities in Africa, Under their grant, VUCA can
provide specialized assistance to entrepreneurs in a variety of
fields, for example, commercial fisheries, irrigated vegetables,
poultry farming, cattle feedlots, and grain milling. These services
could be of enormous benefit to applicants for loans from READI's
participating credit institutions. USAID will therefore issue a
PIO/T in order to "buy in" to this centrally-funded grant. The
P10/T will provide $105,000 for the services of three to five
experts for approximately 30 to 60 days each. If this system of
technical assistance is successful, additional project resources may
be added to increase VOCA's assistance.

Finally, funds will be provided under this component to
continue to finance project monitoring services already being
provided by Deloitte, haskins, and Sells. DHS's reports have proven
to be invalueble to USAID, the PLU and participating organizations
in tracking the progress of tnis complex project and in making
important mid-course corrections. The evaluation team recommended
that DHS's contract be extended.

To finance these activities, this PP Suprlement budgets
$734,700 for the PCu, thereby bringing its dollar LOP total to
$2,420,647. MED Program local currencies totaling MK2 million will
be utilized to finance a number of major studies and PCU operational
support costs.

The following is a table summarizing the long-term technical
assistance to be provided under the extended project:



14~

READI TA STAFFING, CY 1989 ~ 1990

Unit:  Position: | lncuent:  Mechamfsm: ETD:.
PCU Project Coordinator Don Henry HCC Iéybo‘
MUSCCO Financial Management o _ N
Specialist Chris Hansen WOCCU - OPG 12/90
MUSCCO  Field Training Advisor Joe Thomas Woccu OPG 12/90
MUSCCO Financial Advisor TBD WOCCU OPG 12/90»
MUSCCO  Agribusiness Specialist Joe Enos Africare 12/89
DEMATT Training Advisor Doug McLean HCC 12/89
DEMATT Training Advisor TBD HCC (HRID) 12/91

DEMATT  Agro~Industries :
Advisor TBD HCC (HRID) 07/91

INDEFUND Small Business
Specialist Laurin Banner Africare 12/89

III. Revised Cost Estimates and Financial Plan

On the following pages are the Summary Financial Plan and Detailed
ITlustrative Budget. Included in the Detailed Budget is a local currency
element which indicates funding levels that the READI Project will
receive from the MED Program.

A. Summary Financial Plan

(30005s)
Present This Revised

Component Budget Amendment Budget
1. Credit ~ MUSCCO $ 268.0 -0 =~ $ 268.0
2. Credit ~ INDEFUND 474.1 $613.0 1,087.1
3. Inst. Dev. ~ MUSCCO 1,224.5 823.0 2,047.5
4. Inst. Dev. ~ INDEFUND 101.7 144.0 245.7
5. Inst. Dev. ~ DEMATT 703.7 265.0 968.7
6. Private Sec. Support 1,475.0 300.0 1,775.0
7. Coord. Unit/Studies/

Monitoring 1,692.0 786.0 2,478.0
8. Tech. Assist. - DEMATT 220.0 (220.0) ~0~

Totals $6,159.0 $Z,71T.0 $8,870.0



B. Detailed Ilustrative Budgat

PREVIOUS  IE X 1 E
1APRBI-HARCHYD
CONPOMENT sasssxsasces | ) nus
soSExeREs 10TALS 1usd [, ¢
(4098) {(43001 (4900)
sxzsEnEzask: lusacznsx casszass
{
A.IRSCCO CRED?Y 208.9 ll 205.0
8. INDEFUD CREBIY (N l‘ 413.0 537.0
C.®USECD- Inst.Dev. {
t. Traiai .31 13.0
2. Cocandities 252.4 L n.e
3. Oneraticas/Salaries 188.8 ¢ 121.0
4, Studies {
9. Techaical Assistance 515.0 | 392.8
{BoCCY) {
Sub- Total NUSCCO 1224.5 | 392.8 178.0
D. INDEFWAID - Inst. Dev. {
1. Trainin 4.4 1 1.5
2. Cozsodities .6t 28.8 1.3
J.O%efatims/Salariu 5.41 2.0
4, Stedies | 81.8
3. Technical Assistance 1531 2.0
Sub-~Total IMDEFUND Ill.7'I 48.8 120.0
E. DERATT - Inst. Dev. }
1. Trainin 57.7 | 29.0
2. Consodities 1100}
Y.Mrerations/Salaries 01 366.0
4. Studies !
9. Technical Assistance 20,0 1 45.0 8.0
Sub-Total DEKATY 923.7 ll 5.0 43.0
F. PRIVATE SECTOR SUPPORY }
{Africare 0P6) {
Sub-Total AFRICARE 1475.0 ll in.9
6.CODRDINATING UNIY {
1. Traini {
2. Coescdities 110! 124.8
J.0perations/Balaries 10.0 | .0
‘.ﬂtudiﬂ 53!.. ' 15-. ml.
J. Techaical Assistance .01 9220 &0
(Proj. Caocrdinator) !
4. Short-Ters 1.4. |
{VOCA) ! 58,9
1. Honitoring
(BHS Costract) 100.0 | 140.0
B. Evaluation 100.0 |
Seb-Total CU 1692.0 : 1.5 45.0
SEERSSEREEE:|azEasEss zEaEamRy
101ALS 5159.8 | 1627.5 21184
ESTRENEESRIR | FENRISAS RISRERER
}
TOTAL 18D 81508 | 1021.5
sszzrasuasss|acsnacss
TOTAL MED FUNDS t )
IN use } 2110.8
COMVERTED 10 KWACHA 3 s1si2.7 { M 3697.89
) H 23222 SARES

-15-

N 8 I 0 " } )

APR-DEC 99 FY8Y/58 -FY90/9) TOTM {iLoe i

2SR EIRTRTEARER ssusxsss | |assmaawe]|

uso [ { usd x jIRAND 1]

HIOTA 1

(8031  [(4308) (48001 {+004] (o000 L0006 &)

SSSEREEE  ERSSRSSS EERTRZNE  EESEEEES sxnssnss [ |azsszxaal)

11 ]

152.0 383.0 3185.0 'lll 453.0 I‘I'

‘4.0 0.0 413.0 1.4 13%.0 I'I' 1364.1 l'll

i Y]

13.0 8.0 8.0 11 7.3 1)

12.0 162.0 1020 11 41

147.8 24,8 2.4 'I'l 883.6 llll

431.0 §23.9 823.0 lll' 133.9 Il:

431.0 234.8 823.0 M. 1227.8 :'l 1452, llll

1] ]

6.9 13.9 13.3 1 5.9 1t

3.0 2.0 12,5 0wy It n.ti

15.0 1.0 W0 tl 454 11

.0 130.0 130.0 1 130.9 1)

96.0 116.0 118.0 # 1313 18

%.0 16.8 144.0 194.0 N0 llll M7 ::

1] 1)

16.0 185.0 150 11 162.7 1}

160.0 166.0 160.0 11 270.8 1}

670.3 1235.9 1236.5 %l‘ 17172.% 'I‘l

8.0 £35.0 16.0 4.0 It 2810 {1

9143 5.8 1317.9 1562.3 l‘l| 2485.2 III'

o i

| 1)

.. 0.0 1 1773.0 1

i i

I 1]

il 1

.0 174.0 174.0 11 285.0 i1

83.0 139.9 139.0 {1 559.8 i1

2.8 13.0 3835.8 600.8 11 11348 1)

132.0 2240 6.0 234.0 l'!! §60.0 'lll

Y i

4.9 165.0 185.0 ll'! 103.9 'l'l

128.0 268.4 8.0 11 348.0 11

1 1088 1

336.9 283.8 186.0 7.8 1316.8 'll! 3208.8 ll:

ans EZEESENS SEEzIsE: stasxzss | jeszxszas)|

1083.3  1M1.1 110 WL 6722.1 11128811 1}

assse=Ig  EEEESERS SESSESSE EREAZERSS sxzsxans | |asmsunew)

183.3 2711.0 8876.0
szszazEs sssssERs sssszase

1981.1 1.1
K 5133.9 Niee.0
szasssgnen sEsaEsYESE

1]



1V. Waivers

USAIDsdalawi considered wiether any competition or single source
negotiation waivers would pe required to extend the OPG's with Africare
and WOLLU/CUNA and believes that sucn waivers are not required. Handbook
13, Chapter 2, Section 2B.3., wnich outlines the circumstances under
which competition in the issuance of A, I.D.-funded grants is not
required, states in part that "Competition is not required for:

b. assistance awaras for which one recipient is considered to have
exclusive or predominant capability, based on experience... or based
on an existing relationship with the cooperating country or
beneficiaries;

C. amendments to existing assistance awards;

d. follow on assistance awards intended to continue or further
develop an existing assistance relationship,*

A1l these factors apply here. Both Africare and WUCCU/CUNA have existing
relationships with Malawi and with the proposed beneficiaries of their
grants; both proposed grants would be issued in the form of amendments to
existing assistance awards; and botn proposed procurements are intended
to continue or further develop existing relationsnips.

Chapter 2, Sections ¢B.4.a and b of Handbook 13 requires that the
issuance of noncompetitive awards be justified in writing by the relevant
technical office (in tnis case, USAID/Malawi's Project Development
Office) with reference to the criteria cited above. This written
Justification is to be submitted to the “cognizant grant officer" for
review and approval prior tc the issuance of the award in question.
A.1.D. Delegation of Authority ho. 42 of Hay 15, 1985, redelegated to
Mission Directors or A.I.D. Principal Officers in the field the authority
to execute "U.S. Government grants (other than grants to foreign
governments or agencies thereof) in an amount not exceeding $5 million."“
Neither proposed grant amendment exceeds that ceiling. As “cognizant
grant officer," the USAID/Malawi Mission Director has the authority to
execute and the justification for executing Operational Program Grants to
WOCCU/CUNA and Africare witnout competition.

In the case of the DHS monitoring contract, the planned extension
will exceed the USAIU/Malawi Director's contracting authority, which per
Section 701.601, Paragraph (b)(5) of the A.I.D. Acquisition Kegulations
is limited to $100,000 for contracts other than personal services
contracts. USAID/Malawi will be assisted in mid-April by a REDSO/ESA
Regional Contracting Officer regarding this contract.



-17-

V. Procurement

This extension also includes funds to purchase a limited amount of
commodities such as motor bikes, vehicles, computers, copy machines,
office equipment and related spare parts. These cormodities will Le
provided to INDEFUND, MUSCCO, DEMATT and the Coordinating Unit to be used
in support of Project activities. A detailed procurement plan is
included as Annex D.

USAID/Malawi and the Coordinating Unit will pe responsible for all
commodity procurement. Project Implementation Orders and Purchase Orders
will be issued by the Mission, and the Coordinating Unit and USAID will
monitor the procurement process. Receiving Reports will be prepared by
the Unit and submitted to USAID for processing of the respective invoices.

VI. Additional Covenants

In Tignt of the recommendations of the August 1988 evaluation and
discussions with participating institutions, the following or simi ar
covenants will be included in the amended Project Grant Agreement:

MUSCCO

1. The Grantee shall actively assist in the execution of a new
Cooperative Societies Act to replace the current Chapter 47:02
of the Laws of Malawi by the end of 1989. Pending Parliamentary
approval of the new Act, the Grantee shall provide an official
exemption to the savings and credit cooperatives in Malawi from
sections of the current Act which are currently inconsistent
with the cooperatives' Standard 8y-Laws.

N
.

Savings and credit cooperatives are non-profit organizations
which are an integral component of Malawi's development policy
for capital formation in the informal sector. Consequently, the
Grantee shall take the necessary steps to resolve the tax
withholding issues currently impeding the growth and development
of savings and credit cooperatives.

3. The Grantee shall authorize the use of payroll deductions for
savings deposits and/or loan payments by members of Government
or parastatal employee credit unions.

4. To enable MUSCCO to provide certified annual audits of member
societies, the Grantee shall provide the necessary endorsenents
required by MUSCCO's Audit Department.



.18 -

DEMATT

The Grantee shall permit the change of DEMATT's Trust Deed and name
to accurately reflect the role it plays in providing business and
technical advisory services and promoting the small and medium-scale
business sector.

INDEFUND

1. The Grantee shall encourage and facilitate suitable new local
shareholders to permit the restructuring of INDEFUND's equity
base in order to ensure it remains a Malawian-owned institution.

2. The Grantec shall permit INDEFUND's establishment of an external
credit account to be operated by INDEFUND man:zgement through the
commercial banking system in order to reduce grogram
implementation costs and time.

Ministry of Trade, Industry and Tourism

The Grantee shall permit and encourage the expansion of the Ministry
of Trade, Industry and Tourism's Small Scale Industry Unit to a
Small and Medium Scale Enterprise Sector Coordination Unit. The
Unit shall be encouraged to take an active role in coordinating with
other key primary production ministries to promote and coordinate
the manufacturing and secondary processing of Malawi's resources.



ANNEXES



Annex A

AID 102088 (1-72)

Project Title & Number: RUral Lnterprises and

PROJECT DESIGN SUMMARY
LOGICAL FRAMEWORX

Agri business Development Institutions (612-0214)

<

N
Lifs of Project:
From FY _84 w.FY_9Q
Total US. Funding $8,87 M1114on
Late Prepered:_Q4/01/80

NARRATIVE SUMMARY

OBIECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS

. IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS

Program or Sector Goal: The broader objective to
which this project contributes:

To increase the productivity and
incomes of Malawi‘s rural
population.

= 700 new jobs created in rural -
areas or with agriculture related -
businesses -

= 150 - 200 smallholders with -
expanded, and diversified income

= 40 new businesses started in T

priority economic areas

MEANS OF VERIFICATION

GOM employment data
Industriel Reports
Project Monitoring Reports
Special studies

Increased opportunities for
off-farm employment will allow
small~holders to undertake
higher risk production
activities.

?8"3%?%%2%hen. diversify, and expand

the econsmic activity of small and

medium scale Malawian entreprenuers in

the following areas:

= Agricultural production, processing,
marketing and manufacturing

= On or off-farm rural employment
generating activities '

= Import substitution or the develop-
ment of light industry/manufacturing

- 3 Malawian financial/business -
intermediaries strengthened -
=~ GOM small and medium sized -
eéntrepreneur strategy defined -
= 600 SME loans provided (500 -
MUSCCO, 100 INDEFUND) :

GOM Economic Reports

GOM Development Plan
World Basnk Reports
Project Monitoring Reports
Special Studies

Outpur: :

= Financial and business advisory
intermediaries serving small scale
entrepreneurs are strengthened.

= Small and medium scale entrepreneuri-
cal economic activities expanded.

= Better coordinated and more
effective support services provided
by the private sector

-S2if cuIficienty of l.cerwedJIarTes
increased -( INDEFUND-90Z, MUSCCO-35Z) -
=75 existing businesses expanded
-5-10 areas of potential investment | -
identified having moderate to high | -
levels of profitability and favorable—
macro-economic impact. - 1 investmeilt
study completed. - Investment guide-
lines prepared. - Audit needs asse-
ssment - Credit survey completed

MUSCCO, INDEFUND, DEMATT Hanagement
Reports

Technical Advisor Reports

DHS Monitoring Reports

Promotional Program Plans

The economy of Malawi is
sufficiently diverse to permit
increased expansion.

The flexible project design
will permit coordination by
the project coordinating unit.
A substantial portion of
entrepreneurial activity will
be in the non-service area.

= GOM policy environment -favors '
SME development ) o
= Intermediaries will have
sufficient financial research
to maintain long term viabilicy
- operational and managerial weak-
nesses of intermediaries can be
corrected.
~ SME will be receptive to promo-
tional programs and advisory
services. ’

Inputs:
LOP ($000)

Credit 1,355
Technical aggistance . 2,500
Training 245
Commodities 375
Operational Costs 2,725
Other Costs 1,670

8,870

-Credit funds established and
functioning atr MUSCCO and INDEFUND
-Technical advisors in place
-Promotional Programs (DEMATT)
established

—-Participants trained

-Commodities ordered, delivered and

=Coordinating unit established and
functioning

Financial reports from MUSCCO,
INDEFUND

DHS, monitoring reports

MACS Reports

Delivery orders and contracts
performance reports

Training Program/Workshop reports
Special Studies

= USAID funds will be allotted as
planned

~ Project implementation proceeds

as planned

= Qualified training candidates are
available -

= Sufficient number of loan applica-
tions will be received

= Loans will be approved in a timely
manner

- Technical assistance personnel are
available to work in Malawi.




Annex B

Inreply please quote No. ..Ung ...... Gareerterenenes

Telegrams: Fruance, Lilongwe MINISTRY OF FINANCR

Telephone: Lilongwe 731 311

P.0. BOX 30049
Communications should be addressed to: LILONGWE 3
The Secretary to the Treasury MALAWI

13th March, 1989,

- The Mission Director,
UGAID,
P.0. 3ox 30455,
LIIONGWZ 2,

Dear S Medam,

I'URAL EITTRPRISZZ AGROBUSINESS
DEVELOPMZNT INSTITUTIONS (READI)
£ROJECT

In December, 1988 the Government of Unite
granted the Government of lzlewi USj2.7 millior
the READI Project until December, 1989, In vie
recent project developments, we would like to
that the project be extended until Naromham 24
to allow the READI orderly transiti
from the READI Project Coordination
of Trade, Industry end Tourism.

The Froject extension plans a
reviewed and approved by the liinisi:
and READI Project PIC Committee.

The total recources required i
1989 to December i, 1990 will be Ui
therefore be srateful if you would i
nev grant funds which will be added
of December 88 grant, bringing the 1
component to US»2,660,000. ‘le also
the use of the lizlawi :iwacha equival
lalawi Znterprise Development funds.

Yours faithfully,

7 B. Bo I'Ia\f’indo

for: ACTING SBECRITARY TO THi TREASURY

ec i The Secretery for Trade, Industry and Touri sm,
Lilongwe 3. ' o



ANNEX: C

PRUCUREMENT PLAN

, ,, PLANNED
ITEM QUANTITY  EST., TOTAL COST SOURCE WAIVER ORDER DATE ETA
Motor Bfkes 43 $55 ,000 Japan/RPS0 élahkét 5/89 9/89
Motor Venicles 4 65,000  Japan/RPSO Blanket 5/89  9/89
Computers/ . o
Printers 4 15,000 USA None Req'd 5/89 1/89
Copy Machines 4 10,000 Shelf/USA Nome Req'd  5/89  7/89
Office Equip. Misc. 5,000 Shelf None Req 'd - -
Office supplies Misc 47,000 Shelf None Req 'd - ‘-
Spare Parts Mi sc. 15,000 Various None Req'd - -

Total 202,000



